material adjustments necessary to give effect to the consolidation of the Company’s CLOs. In addition, due to a change
related to the accounting for previously deferred incentive income allocations from the consolidated Och-Ziff funds
that remained subject to clawback, as well as the presentation of redeemable noncontrolling interests, the Company
adjusted the prior period amounts presented throughout this quarterly report to conform to the

31

Edgar Filing: Och-Ziff Capital Management Group LLC - Form 10-Q

65

OCH-ZIFF CAPITAL MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED

JUNE 30, 2014

current period presentation. See Note 2 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in its Annual
Report for additional information.

The tables below present the effect of these adjustments on the affected line items in the Company’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income as originally reported in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2013. There were no changes to the previously reported net cash flows from
operating, investing and financing activities resulting from these adjustments.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
Previously

Reported Adjustments Restated
(dollars in thousands)

Management fees $139,499 $ (2,134 ) $137,365
Income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 45,210 23,462 68,672
General, administrative and other 41,714 8 41,722
Expenses of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 3,947 19,564 23,511
Change in deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds (17,642 ) 17,642 -
Net gains of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 35,891 (128 ) 35,763
Income taxes 12,625 478 13,103
Consolidated and total comprehensive net income 93,177 18,792 111,969

Allocation of Consolidated and Total Comprehensive Net Income
Class A Shareholders $4,897 $ (1,079 ) $3,818
Noncontrolling interests 88,280 19,441 107,721
Redeemable noncontrolling interests - 430 430

$93,177 $ 18,792 $111,969

Earnings Per Class A Share
Basic $0.03 $ - $0.03
Diluted $0.03 $ (0.01 ) $0.02

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
Previously

Reported Adjustments Restated
(dollars in thousands)

Management fees $269,909 $ (3,746 ) $266,163
Income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 84,049 40,915 124,964
General, administrative and other 79,596 (1 ) 79,595

Edgar Filing: Och-Ziff Capital Management Group LLC - Form 10-Q

66

Expenses of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 7,862 30,975 38,837
Change in deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds (38,300 ) 38,300 -
Net gains of consolidated Och-Ziff funds 139,017 3,996 143,013
Income taxes 35,017 3,381 38,398
Consolidated and total comprehensive net income 324,965 45,110 370,075

Allocation of Consolidated and Total Comprehensive Net Income
Class A Shareholders $30,966 $ 2,887 $33,853
Noncontrolling interests 293,999 39,514 333,513
Redeemable noncontrolling interests - 2,709 2,709

$324,965 $ 45,110 $370,075

Earnings Per Class A Share
Basic $0.20 $ 0.02 $0.22
Diluted $0.20 $ 0.02 $0.22

32

Edgar Filing: Och-Ziff Capital Management Group LLC - Form 10-Q

67

Item 2.Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
This discussion contains forward-looking statements and involves numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not
limited to, those described in “Part I—Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report. Actual results may differ materially
from those contained in any forward-looking statements. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report. An investment in our